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time the participant applies for benefit 
payments. 

[53 FR 31842, Aug. 22, 1988; 53 FR 48534, Dec. 
1, 1988, as amended by T.D. 8794, 63 FR 70338, 
Dec. 21, 1998; T.D. 8891, 65 FR 44682, July 19, 
2000; T.D. 9099, 68 FR 70144, Dec. 17, 2003] 

§ 1.401(a)–30 Limit on elective defer-
rals. 

(a) General Rule. A trust that is part 
of a plan under which elective deferrals 
may be made during a calendar year is 
not qualified under section 401(a) un-
less the plan provides that the elective 
deferrals on behalf of an individual 
under the plan and all other plans, con-
tracts, or arrangements of the em-
ployer maintaining the plan may not 
exceed the applicable limit for the indi-
vidual’s taxable year beginning in the 
calendar year. A plan may incorporate 
the applicable limit by reference. In 
the case of a plan maintained by more 
than one employer to which section 413 
(b) or (c) applies, section 401(a)(30) and 
this section are applied as if each em-
ployer maintained a separate plan. See 
§ 1.402(g)–1(e) for rules permitting the 
distribution of excess deferrals to pre-
vent disqualification of a plan or trust 
for failure to comply in operation with 
section 401(a)(30). 

(b) Definitions. For purposes of this 
section: 

(1) Applicable limit. The term ‘‘appli-
cable limit’’ has the meaning provided 
in § 1.402(g)–1(d). 

(2) Elective deferrals. The term ‘‘elec-
tive deferrals’’ has the meaning pro-
vided in § 1.402(g)–1(b). 

(c) Effective date—(1) In general. Ex-
cept as otherwise provided in this para-
graph (c), this section is effective for 
plan years beginning after December 
31, 1987. 

(2) Transition rule. For plan years be-
ginning in l988, a plan may rely on a 
reasonable interpretation of the law as 
in effect on December 31, 1987. 

(3) Deferrals under collective bargaining 
agreements. In the case of a plan main-
tained pursuant to one or more collec-
tive bargaining agreements between 
employee representatives and one or 
more employers ratified before March 
1, 1986, this section does not apply to 
contributions made pursuant to a col-
lective bargaining agreement for plan 
years beginning before the earlier of: 

(i) The later of January 1, 1988, or the 
date on which the last collective bar-
gaining agreement terminates (deter-
mined without regard to any extension 
thereof after February 28, 1986), or 

(ii) January 1, 1989. 

[T.D. 8357, 56 FR 40516, Aug. 15, 1991] 

§ 1.401(a)–50 Puerto Rican trusts; elec-
tion to be treated as a domestic 
trust. 

(a) In general. Section 401(a) requires, 
among other things, that a trust form-
ing part of a pension, profit-sharing, or 
stock bonus plan must be created or or-
ganized in the United States to be a 
qualified trust. Section 1022(i)(2) of the 
Employee Retirement Income Security 
Act of 1974 (ERISA) (88 Stat. 942) pro-
vides that trusts under certain pension, 
etc., plans created or organized in 
Puerto Rico whose administrators have 
made the election referred to in section 
1022(i)(2) are to be treated as trusts cre-
ated or organized in the United States 
for purposes of section 401(a). Thus, if a 
plan otherwise satisfies the qualifica-
tion requirements of section 401(a), any 
trust forming part of the plan for 
which an election is made will be treat-
ed as a qualified trust under that sec-
tion. 

(b) Manner and effect of election. A 
plan administrator may make an elec-
tion under ERISA section 1022(i)(2) by 
filing a statement making the election, 
along with a copy of the plan, with the 
Director’s Representative of the Inter-
nal Revenue Service in Puerto Rico. 
The statement making the election 
must indicate that it is being made 
under ERISA section 1022(i)(2). The 
statement may also be filed in conjunc-
tion with a written request for a deter-
mination letter. If the election is made 
with a written request for a determina-
tion letter, the election may be condi-
tioned upon issuance of a favorable de-
termination letter and will be irrev-
ocable upon issuance of such letter. 
Otherwise, once made, an election is ir-
revocable. It is generally effective for 
plan years beginning after the date it 
has been made. However, an election 
made before March 3, 1983 may, at the 
option of the plan administrator at the 
time he or she makes the election, be 
considered to have been made on any 
date between September 2, 1974, and 
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the actual date of the election. The 
election will then be effective for plan 
years beginning on or after the date 
chosen by the plan administrator. 

(c) Annuities, custodial accounts, etc. 
See section 401 (f) for rules relating to 
the treatment of certain annuities, 
custodial accounts or other contracts, 
as trusts for purposes of section 401(a). 

(d) Source of plan distributions to par-
ticipants and beneficiaries residing out-
side the United States. Except as pro-
vided under section 871(f) (relating to 
amounts received as an annuity by 
nonresident aliens), the amount of a 
distribution from an electing plan that 
is to be treated as income from sources 
within the United States is determined 
as described below. The portion of the 
distribution considered to be a return 
of employer contributions is to be 
treated as income from sources within 
the United States in an amount equal 
to the portion of the distribution con-
sidered to be a return of employer con-
tributions multiplied by the following 
fraction: 

Days of performance of labor or services 
within the United States for the employer. 
llllllllllllllllllllllll

Total days of performance of labor or serv-
ices for the employer. 

The days of performance of labor or 
services within the United States shall 
not include the time period for which 
the employee’s compensation is 
deemed not to be income from sources 
within the United States under subtitle 
A of the Code. Thus, for example, if an 
employee’s compensation was not 
deemed to be income from sources 
within the United States under section 
861(a)(3), then the time the emloyee 
was present in the United States while 
such compensation was earned would 
not be included in determining the 
days of performance of labor or serv-
ices within the United States in the 
numerator of the above fraction. In ad-
dition, days of performance of labor or 
services for the employer in both the 
numerator and denominator of the 
above fraction are limited to days of 
plan participation by the employee and 
any service used for determining an 
employee’s accrued benefit under the 
plan. The remaining portion of the dis-
tribution, that is, any amount other 
than the portion of the distribution 

considered to be a return of employer 
contributions, is not to be treated as 
income from sources within the United 
States. For example, if a distribution 
consists of amounts representing em-
ployer contributions, employee con-
tributions, and earnings on employer 
and employee contributions, no part of 
the portion of the distribution attrib-
utable to employee contributions, or 
earnings on employer and employee 
contributions, will be treated as in-
come from sources within the United 
States. 

[T.D. 7859, 47 FR 54297, Dec. 2, 1982] 

§ 1.401(a)(2)–1 Refund of mistaken em-
ployer contributions and with-
drawal liability payments to multi-
employer plans. 

(a) Introduction—(1) In general. Sec-
tion 401(a)(2) provides that a contribu-
tion or payment of withdrawal liability 
made to a multiemployer plan due to a 
mistake of fact or mistake of law can 
be returned to the employer under cer-
tain conditions. This section specifies 
the conditions under which an employ-
er’s contribution or payment may be 
returned. 

(2) Effective dates. This section ap-
plies to refunds made after July 22, 
2002. 

(b) Conditions for return of contribu-
tion—(1) In general. In the case of a con-
tribution or a withdrawal liability pay-
ment to a multiemployer plan which 
was made because of a mistake of fact 
or a mistake of law, the plan will not 
violate section 401(a)(2) merely because 
the contribution or payment is re-
turned within six months after the 
date on which the plan administrator 
determines that the contribution or 
payment was the result of a mistake of 
fact or law. The contribution or pay-
ment is considered as returned within 
the required period if the employer es-
tablishes a right to a refund of the 
amount mistakenly contributed or paid 
by filing a claim with the plan admin-
istrator within six months after the 
date on which the plan administrator 
determines that a mistake did occur. 
For purposes of this section, plan ad-
ministrator is defined in section 414(g) 
and the regulations thereunder. 
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